or any other transactions (actual or proposed) of the Group since 31 December 2016.

12

Section B—Issuer

Pro forma regulatory capital ratios as at 31 December 2016/ 1 January 2017

The SSM has advised the Group that adjustments to the Group’s Total Tier 1 and Total Capital ratios are required under
Articles 85 and 87 of the CRR following the Scheme becoming effective. Article 85 requires that a proportion of the
surplus Total Tier 1 Capital of a Bank regulatory consolidation(4) which is represented by externally issued subordinated
debt instruments be excluded from the calculation of the Group’s Total Tier 1 Capital ratios. Article 87 requires a similar
adjustment in respect of surplus Total Capital. The Scheme is not expected to give rise to changes in the Group’s reported
CET1 capital ratios. The estimated impact on the Group’s capital ratios of the exclusion of a proportion of surplus Bank
capital on a transitional and fully loaded basis is set out in the tables immediately below.

Pro Forma impact (Group Capital Adequacy—Transitional basis)

Pro formaAdjustmentsAs at As at as at
31 December Transitional 1 January Effect of 1 January

2016 Impacts 2017 the Scheme 2017

Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 & 10
Key Capital Adequacy Metrics
Total Risk Weighted Assets (A million) ..... 50,830 — 50,830 — 50,830
Total Leverage Ratio exposure(11) (A million) ..... 109,837 (137) 109,700 — 109,700
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 7,217 (111) 7,106 — 7,106
Total Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 7,992 (105) 7,887 (372) 7,515
Total Capital (A million) ..... 9,384 (140) 9,244 (891) 8,353
Common Equity Tier 1 (ratio) ..... 14.2% (0.2)% 14.0% — 14.0%
Total Tier 1 Capital (ratio) ..... 15.7% (0.2)% 15.5% (0.7)% 14.8%
Total Capital (ratio) ..... 18.5% (0.3)% 18.2% (1.8)% 16.4%
Leverage Ratio ..... 7.3% (0.1)% 7.2% (0.3)% 6.9%

Pro Forma impact (Group Capital Adequacy—Fully loaded basis)

Pro formaAdjustmentsAs at as at
31 December Effect of 31 December

2016 the Scheme 2016

Note 5 Note 8 Note 9 & 10
Key Capital Adequacy Metrics
Total Risk Weighted Assets (A million) ..... 50,722 — 50,722
Total Leverage Ratio exposure(11) (A million) ..... 108,789 — 108,789
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 6,219 — 6,219
Total Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 6,969 (405) 6,564
Total Capital (A million) ..... 8,315 (1,017) 7,298
Common Equity Tier 1 (ratio) ..... 12.3% — 12.3%
Total Tier 1 Capital (ratio) ..... 13.7% (0.8)% 12.9%
Total Capital (ratio) ..... 16.4% (2.0)% 14.4%
Leverage Ratio ..... 6.4% (0.4)% 6.0%

Notes

(4) The preparation of a Bank regulatory consolidation follows the requirements prescribed in Articles 85(2) and 87(2)
of the CRR.

(5) Information on the risk weighted assets, capital resources and capital ratios of the Group as at 31 December 2016

[…]

other transactions (actual or proposed) of the Group since 31 December 2016.

2. Pro forma regulatory capital ratios as at 31 December 2016/ 1 January 2017

The SSM has advised the Group that adjustments to the Group’s Total Tier 1 and Total Capital ratios are
required under Articles 85 and 87 of the CRR following the Scheme becoming effective. Article 85
requires that a proportion of the surplus Total Tier 1 Capital of a Bank regulatory consolidation(4) which is
represented by externally issued subordinated debt instruments be excluded from the calculation of the
Group’s Total Tier 1 Capital ratios. Article 87 requires a similar adjustment in respect of surplus Total
Capital. The Scheme is not expected to give rise to changes in the Group’s reported CET1 capital ratios.

125

The estimated impact on the Group’s capital ratios of the exclusion of a proportion of surplus Bank capital
on a transitional and fully loaded basis is set out in the tables immediately below.

Pro Forma impact (Group Capital Adequacy—Transitional basis)

Pro
formaAdjustmentsAs at As at as at

31 December Transitional 1 January Effect of 1 January
2016 Impacts 2017 the Scheme 2017

Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 &
10

Key Capital Adequacy Metrics
Total Risk Weighted Assets (A million) . . . 50,830 — 50,830 — 50,830
Total Leverage Ratio exposure(11) (A

million) ..... 109,837 (137) 109,700 — 109,700
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (A million) 7,217 (111) 7,106 — 7,106
Total Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 7,992 (105) 7,887 (372) 7,515
Total Capital (A million) ..... 9,384 (140) 9,244 (891) 8,353
Common Equity Tier 1 (ratio) ..... 14.2% (0.2)% 14.0% — 14.0%
Total Tier 1 Capital (ratio) ..... 15.7% (0.2)% 15.5% (0.7)% 14.8%
Total Capital (ratio) ..... 18.5% (0.3)% 18.2% (1.8)% 16.4%
Leverage Ratio ..... 7.3% (0.1)% 7.2% (0.3)% 6.9%

Pro Forma impact (Group Capital Adequacy—Fully loaded basis)

Pro formaAdjustmentsAs at as at
31 December Effect of 31 December

2016 the Scheme 2016

Note 5 Note 8 Note 9 & 10

Key Capital Adequacy Metrics
Total Risk Weighted Assets (A million) ..... 50,722 — 50,722
Total Leverage Ratio exposure(11) (A million) ..... 108,789 — 108,789
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 6,219 — 6,219
Total Tier 1 Capital (A million) ..... 6,969 (405) 6,564
Total Capital (A million) ..... 8,315 (1,017) 7,298
Common Equity Tier 1 (ratio) ..... 12.3% — 12.3%
Total Tier 1 Capital (ratio) ..... 13.7% (0.8)% 12.9%
Total Capital (ratio) ..... 16.4% (2.0)% 14.4%
Leverage Ratio ..... 6.4% (0.4)% 6.0%

Notes

(4) The preparation of a Bank regulatory consolidation follows the requirements prescribed in Articles 85(2) and 87(2) of the
CRR.

(5) Information on the risk weighted assets, capital resources and capital ratios of the Group as at 31 December 2016 has been